FORM PTO-1595 (Modified)	DECORDATION TO	DM COVED CVICE	1.1.4	P DEDARTMENT OF COMMISSION
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)	ORM COVER SHEET	U.S	S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Offic	
Copyright 1996-97 LogalStar POBA/REV02	9-2000	_	Crawonian One	
Tab settings → → → ▼		1188 1 <b>68</b> 18 81181 8710 8811 <b>88</b> 11 1881	051151	<b>60</b> • •
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater	nts III		ched orgina	documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1013		376500	s of receiving	party(ies):
Robert Powell and Richard Stephens		Name: Security Access, Inc.  Address: 221 Willow Drive		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)				
3. Nature of conveyance:				6 9
3. Nature of conveyance:				E 23
⊠ Assignment □ N	/lerger			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name		City: Lake Arial State/Prov.: PA		
☐ Other		Country: US		ZIP: <u>18436</u>
Execution Date: March 2, 1998	Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ No			
4 Application number(s) or registration num	mhere(e):	1,		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s)		the everytion date :	f the englishes	n io:
If this document is being filed together w	ith a new application	, the execution date o	of the application	n is:
Patent Application No. Filing date		B. Patent No.(s)		
09/243,656 Feb. 2, 1999		5,976,007		
09/449,686 Nov. 24, 1999		5,968,216		
	Additional numbers	☐ Yes 🛛 No		# ft
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4		
Registration No. 39,679		Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account		
Address: Baker & Daniels				
205 W. Jefferson Blvd., Suite 250		☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
200 W. Gellerson Divin, Butte 200				•
		8. Deposit account	number:	
City: South Bend State/Prov.: IN		00.000		
Country: U.S. ZIP:	46601	02-0387		
		HEE THE CRACE		
	DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE		
Statement and signature.		-		
To the best of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing inform	ation is true and corre	ect and any atta	ached copy is a true copy
of the original document.				
Gerard T. Gallagher		7		May 10, 2000
Name of Person Signing		Signature	2	Date
06/08/2000 ASCOTT 00000151 09243656 Total n	umber of pages including	cover sheet, attachments,	and	
01 FC:581 (160.00 OP)				

PATENT REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0060

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Whereas, Robert Powell and Richard Stephens being co-inventors of a security vent and hereby own all rights to the patent pending status of said invention filed with the U. S. Patent Office and said patent application having been filed on February 27, 1998 for Robert Powell and Richard Stephens by the Hon. Daniel C. Stelter Of Middleton & Reutlinger, 2500 Brown & Williamson Tower, Louisville, Kentucky 40202, do hereby transfer and assign all patent rights and other rights in this invention to Security Access Inc., 39 Elmwood Court, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601.

Whereas, Security Access Inc. shall have the right to pursue a final patent and shall have the exclusive right to convey a license or agreement with other entities for the right to modify design, manufacture, market and distribute the secure air vents.

Robert Powell and Richard Stephens warrants that they have the legal right to grant Security Access Inc., as set out in this assignment and that such assignment does not infringe any third parties' rights. Robert Powell and Richard Stephens further warrants that there are no pending lawsuits concerning any aspect of this patent application.

Security Access, Inc. shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Robert Powell and Richard Stephens against any liability, damage, loss or expense (including reasonable attorney's fees and expenses of litigation) incurred by or imposed upon Robert Powell and Richard Stephens in connection with any claims, lawsuits, actions, demands or judgments arising out of the patent, design, production, manufacture, sale, use in commerce by Security Access Inc. or other assignees of said patent.

This Assignment is freely assignable by both parties and is binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the legal successors and assigns of the parties.

The Assignment of these rights shall take effect on March 2, 1998.

Robert Powell

Richard Stepher

Date: March 2, 1998

PATENT
RECORDED: 05/15/2000 REEL: 010832 FRAME: 0061